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Date: 4 Adar, 5765 Case no.: 1435/03
February 13, 2005
Verdict

Based on his admission of guilt, we convict the defendant of crimes attributed to him in the indictment, which
are:

A. Membership in an Unlawful Association- violation of Section 85(1) a) Defense Regulations (State of
Emergency) (1945).
B. Harboring- violation of Section 57 of the Security Orders (Judea and Samaria (378), 5730 - 1970.

C. Possession of firearms- in violation of Section 53(a) of the Security Orders.
D. Rendering services —in violation of Amendment 85(1)(c) of the Defense Regulations (State of
Emergency).

E. Performance of duties—in violation of Amendment 85(1)(b) of the Defense Regulations (State of
Emergency).

F. Conspiracy to intentionally commit murder—in violation of Section 51 of the Security Orders (Judea and
Samaria) (378),5730- 1970 and Section 21, 22 of the Order Regarding the Rules of Criminal Liability (Judea
and Samaria) (225) 5728 - 1968.

G. Espionage- in violation of Section 54 of the Security Orders (Judea and Samaria) (378), 5730 — 1970.

H. Intentionally causing death-in violation of Section 51 of the Security Orders (Judea and Samaria) (378),
5730 - 1970 (17 counts)

I. Attempted murder-in violation of Sections 19, 20 of the Order Regarding the Rules of Criminal Liability
(Judea and Samaria) (225) 5728 - 1968.

J. Trading in weapons.

Handed down and published on February 13, 2005 in open court and in the presence of the parties.
[signature] [signature] [signature]

Judge Presiding Judge Judge

Military Prosecution: There is no evidence in support of sentencing.

Defense Counsel: There is no evidence in support of sentencing.

Military Prosecution summary:

It would be impossible to put into words the severity of the Defendant’s deeds and the atrocious results of his
actions. From the very moment of his induction into Hamas he set out on a path of destruction and killing,
spilling the blood of innocent people. The charge sheet includes no less than 17 victims that the defendant left
dead. Regardless of whether or not they met their deaths by his own hand or by those in extended branches of
Hamas he sent to perform these acts. It is entirely possible that the defendant considers himself the savior of
his people and perhaps even as one who will protect them from the Occupation. Nonetheless, if we take a close
look at the Defendant’s actions we see that the majority of his deeds and efforts were channeled towards
causing deliberate harm of innocent citizens, in the most unimaginable brutal manner, by sending a suicide
bomber to kill men, women and children. In light of the Defendant’s actions , the Prosecution requests to
sentence the defendant to life imprisonment for causing the death of each and every casualty. In the interest of
honoring the principle of demonstrating a high regard for the sanctity of life, expressed not only in showing
respect for the deceased, but also to those who miraculously survived and remained alive,

-2-

[stamp:] True to Original [signature]
[stamp:] Military Appeals Court — Judea and Samaria [stamp:] District officer, Netanya. 9338
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Date: 4 Adar, 5765 Case no.: 1435/03
February 13, 2005

the prosecution requests that it be imposed on the defendant consecutive sentences of life imprisonment for
repeated attempts to take people’s lives. In total, the prosecution will request 18 consecutive terms of life
imprisonment.

Defense Counsel sums up: | would like to add to Attorney A’raj’s statement regarding Case no. 1480/03. The
Law doesn’t exist for only one side — but also for the other side. Also, as my colleague, the prosecutor added,
killing women and children is abhorrent, so what is your opinion regarding the person who did the same thing
— who killed people who were praying at the Tomb of the Patriarchs? What accusation was made against the
State of Israel and the other side? Against those who were praying and then someone came and killed them.
Where is the law that should punish the person who sent this murderer? There is another example - the person
who dropped the bomb on Salah Shahadah’s home, where at least 20 people were killed. This person launched
the missile from the airplane, they murdered 20 people in exchange for one. The person who murdered Iman
Hizu, who was murdered by a soldier while on her way to school - who will punish that person? The law must
be applied to all sides.

The defendant’s final statement: | have nothing to say.

[stamp:] True to Original [signature]
[stamp:] Military Appeals Court — Judea and Samaria [stamp:] District officer, Netanya. 9338
[signature] [stamp:] 4584482. Major Elinor Barazani, District Officer, Netanya
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Date: February 12, 2005 Case no.: 1435/03
Military Court - Judea

Presented before the Honorable Presiding Judge: Lieutenant Colonel Tzvi Lekach
Judge: Major Menachem Lieberman
Judge: Major Adrian Agassi

The Military Prosecution
(Represented by Lieutenant Mark Kobel)

VS.

Defendant: Fadi Muhammad Ibrahim al-Jaaba 1.D. 907421838/ Prison Service
(By Power of Attorney: Attorney Anwar Abu Omar and Attorney Araj)

Reasons for Sentencing

According to his confession, the defendant was convicted of activities he participated in under the auspices of
Hamas in which he was partner to the carrying out of a suicide attack in the city of Haifa on March 5, 2003. On
this date a suicide bomber boarded bus number 17 in Haifa and blew himself up, causing the deaths of
seventeen Israelis and injuring many others.

The Military Prosecution argues that the defendant should be sentenced to a life imprisonment for each of the
victims plus an additional life imprisonment for the other counts.

The defense counsel claims that there is no justification to sentence the defendant to life imprisonment.
According to him, the defendant responded to deeds committed against his people and the only way to avoid
this in the future is through education, not by severe punishment.

We cannot accept the defense’s claims. The murderous actions of the defendant do not constitute self defense,
but horrific crimes perpetrated against innocent civilians.

The defendant proved by his actions that he operated consistently, indiscriminately and mercilessly in causing
the deaths of Israelis wherever they are. The defendant is motivated by his blind hatred for Israelis, his deeds
are heinous acts of murder by any and all legal measure and do not merit any sort of defense whatsoever.

There is no point in wasting words on the defendant. For his actions he deserves to receive the most severe of
punishments that the court is authorized to impose. The defendant has proven both by his actions and in his last
words, that he does not deserve to walk freely in a civilized society and therefore he must be removed from it
forever.

Therefore we sentence the defendant to the following prison terms:
1. For the murder of Kmer Abu Khamed of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.
2. For the murder of Elizabeth Katzman of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.
3. For the murder of Anatoly Biryakov of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.
4. For the murder of Daniel Harush of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

[stamp:] True to Original [signature]
[stamp:] Military Appeals Court — Judea and Samaria [stamp:] District officer, Netanya. 9338
[signature] [stamp:] 4584482. Major Elinor Barazani, District Officer, Netanya
-1-
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Date: February 15, 2005 Case no.: 1435/03

For the murder of Mordecai Hershko of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

For the murder of Tom Hershko of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

For the murder of Mark Takash of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

For the murder of Meital Katav of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

9. For the murder of First Sergeant Eliyahu Laham of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.
10. For the murder of Abigail Litle of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

11. For the murder of Yuval Mendelevitch of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

12. For the murder of First Sergeant Be’eri Ovad of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.
13. For the murder of Miriam Atar of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

14. For the murder of Smadar Firstatter of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

15. For the murder of Asaf Tzur of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

16. For the murder of Tal Kehrmann of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

17. For the murder of Moran Shushan of blessed memory — Life imprisonment.

18. For the remaining acts committed by the Defendant — Life imprisonment.

O No o

All sentences will be served consecutively.
Handed down and published today, February 15, 2005, in chambers.

The Court clerk will pass on a copy of the reasons to the parties.
Right to appeal within 30 days.

[signature] [signature] [signature]
Judge Presiding Judge Judge

[stamp:] True to Original [signature]
[stamp:] Military Appeals Court — Judea and Samaria [stamp:] District officer, Netanya. 9338
[signature] [stamp:] 4584482. Major Elinor Barazani, District Officer, Netanya
-2-
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Date: February 13, 2005 Case no.: 1435/03
4 Adar, 5765

Military Court - Judea

Before Presiding Judge: Lieutenant-Colonel Tzvi Lekach
Judge: Major Menachem Lieberman
Judge: Major Adrian Agassi

The Military Prosecution
(Represented by Lieutenant Ranni Amar)

Defendant: Fadi Muhammad Ibrahim al-Jaaba I.D. 907421838/ Prison Service - Present
(Represented by Attorney Chaled al Araj and Attorney Anwar Abu Amar - Present)

Sentencing

After hearing arguments by both sides, and weighing all the mitigating and aggravating circumstances, we
hereby sentence the defendant to 18 terms of life imprisonment to be served consecutively.

Reasons for this verdict will be delivered separately.

Right to Appeal within 30 days from publication of the reasons.

Handed down and published today, February 13, 2005, in open court and in the presence of the parties.

[signature] [signature] [signature]
Judge Presiding Judge Judge

[stamp:] True to Original [signature]
[stamp:] Military Appeals Court — Judea and Samaria [stamp:] District officer, Netanya. 9338
[signature] [stamp:] 4584482. Major Elinor Barazani, District Officer, Netanya
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